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for posing the same to some external donar agency for assistance. Approval of the project proposal by the Union Government depends on the availability of external assistance.

[English]

GAIL

677. SHRI K.P. NAIDU : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the commitment made to Asian Development Bank for divesting holding in Gas Authority of India Limited and the divestment made so far;

(b) whether the Government propose to honour the commitment; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL
GAS (SHRI JANESHWAR MISHRA) : (a) A commitment was made to the Asian Development Bank in 1994 that Govt, would divest 30% of its holding in GAIL by December 1996. 5% of Govt, holdings were offered to domestic investors in January, 1995 and based on the bids received 3.67% of the equity was sold to the investors.

(b) Yes Sir.

(c) Based on the recommendation of the Disinvestment Commission the Govt, has approved further divestment upto 25% equity in GAIL. The process is expected to be completed by end of the current financial year.

World Bank Loan for Highway Projects
in Andhra Pradesh

678. SHRIMATI LAKSHMI PANABAKA :
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY :

Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the World Bank has agreed to provide loan to the Union Government for State highway projects to be set up in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, whetner Andhra Pradesh has prepared any plan for development of roads on the proposed loan that will be provided by the World Bank; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANSPORT (SHRI
T.G. VENKATRAMAN) : (a) and (b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The plan covers strengthening and widening of State Highways totalling to a length of about 1347 Kms. of high density corridors. The project is envisaged to be taken up in 3 phases and is targeted for completion by the year 2002.

Performance of Private Students

679. SHRI PARASRAM BHARDWAJ :
SHRI MANIKRAO HODLYA GAVIT :
SHRI CHHITUBHAI GAMIT :

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the results of private students in class
12th examination this year were not satisfactory;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(c) whether discriminatory attitude is adopted while checking the papers of private students in comparison to the regular students;

'd) if so, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether more formality is displayed on the demand of unsuccessful students for rechecking the papers by just rechecking the total marks obtaffied by the candidates and the rechecked copies are not shown to the aggrieved candidates;

(f) if so, whether the Government propose to consider the demand of the students to show them their rechecked copies on demand basis sympathetically; and

(g) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUHI RAM SAIKIA):
(a) and (b) As per information received from the Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE), 26.68% private candidates passed in the Class XII examination conducted by the Board in 1997 as compared to pass percentage of 27.49 and 25.94 in 1996 and 1995 respectively.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.

(e) The CBSE has informed that in the case of candidates applying for re-checking, proper scrutiny of marks is undertaken as per the provisions of the Examination Bye-Laws of the Board. There is no provision under the Examination By-Laws of the Board to show the answer scripts to the candidates.

